



To: Jai Medical Providers
From: ProCare Rx
Date: September 30, 2021
Subject: September 2021 Formulary Updates

Effective immediately, the following products have been added to the formulary:

- **Generic Glucophage XR** (please note that the generic versions of Fortamet and Glumetza remain non-formulary)

The following products had a change made to their limitations:

- **Myrbetriq** – The PA criteria has been updated to include a new diagnosis for use
(2) Neurogenic detrusor overactivity (NDO) in pediatric patients
For that diagnosis, an additional criteria was also added:
(b) Additional Criteria for NDO: aged 3 years and older and weighing 35 kg or more
- **Prandin and Invokana** – For both medications the PA criteria has been modified slightly and is now:
(a) Diagnosis of Type 2 diabetes mellitus
(b) Has not achieved adequate glycemic control on at least ONE of the following:
(1) Metformin (alone or in combination)
(2) A Sulfonylurea (alone or in combination)
(3) A preferred DPP-4 inhibitor
(c) **Contraindication to metformin, a sulfonylurea, OR a preferred DPP-4 Inhibitor**
- **Tretinoin Topical Cream (0.1%, 0.05%, 0.025%) and Gel (0.01%, 0.05%, 0.025%)**
The Age Limit has been raised from 21 to 32

The following changes have also been made:

- **Opioid Quantity Limit** – Effective November 1, 2021, all members who are new to opioid therapy (defined as there being no fills for an opioid in the previous 90 calendar days) will be limited to no more than 14 day supplies after they have received their initial fill for an opioid; any fills for the initial fill of an opioid will remain limited to no more than a 7 day supply. Prior authorization will be required before an exception can be made for a supply longer than 14 days after the initial fill has been received. All members who are currently receiving opioids (with a fill for more than a 14 day supply in the past 90 days) will be able to continue receiving their current medications without a new prior authorization, unless they stop filling their medication for a gap of 90 days or more. For details about this change, or on how to get a prior authorization, go to <https://www.jaimedicalsystems.com/providers/pharmacy/> and look under Opioid Prescription Policy Changes.
- **Hepatitis C Treatment PA Form Update** – The PA Form for Hepatitis C treatment has been updated based on an update to the Maryland Medicaid template removing



reference to Substance Use Disorder history and will be made available on the website or on request. Older versions of the form will still be accepted as long as the necessary information is included with the request.

Providers can contact ProCare's Prior-Authorization Department at 800-555-8513 for assistance with PA requests or questions regarding clinical guidelines. Our PA Department is available Monday through Friday from 8:30 am-5:30 pm EST. For assistance with PA requests during non-business hours please contact our 24 hour customer service department at 800-213-5640.